RESOLUTION NO. R-98- 1785

RESOLUTIONAPPROVING ZONING PETITION DOA80O-174A
DEVELOPMENT ORDER AMENDMENT
PETITION OF DELRAY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
BY HENRY SKOKOWSKI, AGENT
(DELRAY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL)

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, as the governing body of Palm
Beach County, Florida, pursuantto the authority vested in Chapter 163 and Chapter 125,
Florida Statutes, and the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code, is
authorized and empoweredto consider petitions relating to zoning; and

WHEREAS, the notice and hearing requirements, as providedfor in Article 5 of the
Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code, have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, Zoning Petition DOA80-174A was presentedto the Board of County
Commissioners at a public hearing conducted on October 22, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has consideredthe evidenceand
testimony presented by the petitioner and other interested parties, and the
recommendations of the various county review agencies; and

WHEREAS, this approval is subject to Article 5, Section 5.8 (Compliance with Time
Limitations), of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code and other
provisions requiring that development commence in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, the Boardof County Commissioners madethe following findings of fact:

1 This Development Order Amendment is consistent with the Palm Beach
County Comprehensive Plan.

2. This Development Order Amendment complies with the relevant and
appropriate portions of Article 6, Supplementary Use Standards; of the Palm
Beach County Unified Land Development Code.

3. This DevelopmentOrder Amendment is consistentwith the requirements of
the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code.

4. This Development Order Amendment, with conditions as adopted, is
compatibleas defined inthe Palm Beach County Unified Land Development
Code and generally consistent with the uses and character of the land
surrounding and in the vicinity of the land proposed for development.

5. This DevelopmentOrder Amendment, with conditions as adopted, complies
with the standards imposedon it by applicable provisions of the Palm Beach
County Unified Land Development Code for use, layout, function, and
general development characteristics.

6. This Development Order Amendment meets applicable local land
development regulations.

1. This DevelopmentOrder Amendment, with conditions as adopted, minimizes
adverse effects, includingvisual impact and intensity of the proposeduse on
adjacent lands.
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8. This Development Order Amendment has a concurrency determination and
complies with Article 11 (Adequate Public Facility Standards) of the Palm
Beach County Unified Land Development Code.

9. This DevelopmentOrder Amendment, with conditions as adopted, minimizes
environmental impacts, including but not limited to water, air, stormwater
management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands andthe naturalfunctioningof the
environment.

10. This DevelopmentOrder Amendment, with conditions as adopted, will result
in logical, timely and orderly development patterns.

WHEREAS, Article 5 of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code
requiresthat the action of the Board of County Commissioners be adopted by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that Zoning PetitionDOA80-
174A, the petition of Delray Community Hospital, by Henry Skokowski, agent, for a
Development Order Amendment (DOA) to reconfigure site plan, add building square
footage and an accessory parking structure on a parcel of land legally described in
EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and generally located as shown on
a vicinity sketch attached as EXHIBIT B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, was
approved on October 22,1998, subjectto the conditions of approval described in EXHIBIT
C, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Commissioner__Roberts moved for the approval of the Resolution.

The motionwas seconded by Commissioner ___Foster and, upon being put
to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Burt Aaronson, Chair =" Aye
Maude Ford Lee,Vice Chair =" Absent
Ken Foster -- Aye
Karen T. Marcus - Aye
Mary McCarty == Absent
Warren Newell =" Aye
Carol A. Roberts - Aye

The Chairthereupondeclaredthat the resolutionwas duly passedand adopted on
October 22, 1998.

APPROVED AS TO FORM PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

DOROTHY H. WILKEN, CLERK
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EXHIBITA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land situate in Section 26, Township 46 South, Range 42 East, Palm Beach County,
Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the northeast corner of said Section 26; thence along the North line of said
Section 26 North 89°56'07" West, a distance of 1279.56 feet to the northcast corner of Tract "E*
as described in Official Record Book 3442, Pagc 306, Public Records of Palm Beach County,
Florida; thence along the easterly line of said Tract "E" South 45°03'53" West a distance of 35.38
fect; thence continue along the said castcrly linc of Tract "E" and along the easterly line of Tract
"B" as described in Official Record Book 3441, Page 389, Public Records of Palm Beach

County, Florida South 00°02'08" West a distance of 45.86 feet to a point of curvature of a curve
concave to the northwest, having a radius of 199.06 feet; thence continue along said easterly line
of Tract "B" and southwesterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 57°33'23",
a distance of 199.97 feet; thence South 57°35'3 " West a distance of 78.60 fcct to a point of
curvature of a curve concave to the southcast, having a radius of 147.06 feet; thence
southwesterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 57°31'42", a distance of
147.66 feet; thence South 00°03'49" West a distance of 268.35 feet to the southcast corner of
said Tract "B", said corner lying on the northerly line of Tract "G" as described in said Official
Record Book 3441, Pagc 389; thenec along the northerly linc of said Tract "G" South 89°56'07"
East a distance of 550.39 feet to the northcast corner of the West half of the southwest quarter of
the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of said Section 26; thence along the East line of the
West half of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of said Section
26 South 00°47'39" East a distance of 674.28 feet to a point on the South line of the North half
of the northeast quarter of said Section 26; thcnee along said South line South 89°52'51" West a
distance of 1232.53 feet; thence North 00°03'53" East a distance of 1348.03 fect to a point on the
South right-of-way line of Linton Boulevard as described in Official Record Book 78 18, Pagc
139, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, said point being on a curve concave to the
South having a radius of 7581 .44 feet and from which a radial line bears South 01°42'54" East;
thence along said South right-of-way line and easterly along the arc of said curve, through a
central angle of 01°46'47", a distance of 235.48 feet to a point on the aforesaid North line of
Section 26; thence along said North linc South 89°56'07" East a distance of 688.17 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing in all 1,338,992 square fcet or 30.739 acres, more or less.

Petition DOA80-174A Page 3
Project NO.



EXHIBIT B

VICINITY SKETCH
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EXHIBIT C

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

NOTE: All previous conditions of approval are shown in BOLD andwill be carriedforward
with this petition unless expressly modified.

A ALL PETITIONS

1.

All previous conditions of approval applicable to the subject property, as
containedin ResolutionR-80-1408 (Petition80-174) have beenconsoldated
as containedherein. The petitioner shall comply with all previous conditions
of approvaland deadlines previously established by Section5.8 ofthe ULDC
and the Board of County Commissioners, unless expressly modified.
(ONGOING: MONITORING-Zoning)

Development of the site is limited to the uses and site design as apgroved
by the Board of County Commissioners. The approved site plan is dated

August 27,1998. All modificationsmust be approved by the Board of County
Commissioners unless the proposed changes are required to meet
conditions of approval or are in accordance with the ULDC. (ONGOING:
ZONING)

Previous Condition 7 of Resolution80-1408, Petition80-174 which currently
states:

All landscapingshall beinstalled as shown on site plan submitted1prior
to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Is hereby amended to read:

Prior to final certification of the site plan by DRC, the site plan shall be
amended to indicate all existing and proposed landscaping. (DRC : Zoning)

Thedeveloperwilltake reasonable precautionsduringthe development
of this project to insurethat fugitive particulates (dust particles)from
the project do not become a nuisance to neighboring properties.
(Previous Condition 8 of Resolution80-1408, Petition 80-174) (ONGOING:
CODE ENF)

B. LANDSCAPING

1. All trees required to be planted on site by this approval shall meet the
following minimum standards at installation:

a. Tree height: Twelve (12)feet.

b. Trunk diameter: 3.5inches measured 4.5 feet above grade:.

C. Canopy diameter: seven (7)feet. Diameter shall be determined by
the average canopy radius at 3 points measuredfrom the trunk o the
outermost branchtip. Each radius shall measure at least 3.5 fzet in
length. (CO: LANDSCAPE-Zoning)

d. Credit may be givenfor existing or relocatedtrees providedthey meet
current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

2. All palms required to be planted on site by this approval shall meet the
following minimum standards at installation:
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a. Palm heights: twelve (12) feet clear trunk or grey wood,
whichever is greater;

b. Clusters: staggered heights twelve (12) to eighteen (18)
feet; and
C. Credit may be given for existing or relocated palms provided they

meet current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

C. LANDSCAPING ALONG THE EASTPROPERTY LINE (ABUTTINGCOMMERCIAL)

1.

Landscaping and buffering along the above property line shall include:

a A minimumten (10) foot wide landscape buffer strip; and
b. One (1) canopy tree planted every thirty (30) feet on center;
C. One (1) palm or pine tree for each twenty (20) linear feet, with a

maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet on center. A group of three or
more palm or pine trees may not supersede the requirement for a
canopy tree in that location; and

d. Twenty four inch high shrub or hedge material spaced no more: than
twenty four (24) inches on center at installationto be planted at the
plateau of the berm and to be maintained at a minimum height of
seventy two (72) inches; and

e. Credit may be givenfor existing or relocatedtrees providedthey meet
current ULDC requirements. (CO: LANDSCAPE - Zoning)

D. LANDSCAPING - INTERIOR

1.

One landscape island shall be provided for every twelve (12) perking
spaces. The maximum spacing between landscape islands shall not exceed
one hundred twenty (120) linear feet. (DRC: ZONING)

Landscapeislands shall be providedalongthe facades of all structures. The
minimumwidth of the required landscape islands shall be five (5) feet. The
combined lengthof the required landscapeislands shall be no lessthar 50%
of the accumulative length of the structure. All required landscape islands
shall be planted with a minimum of one (1) tree or palm every 20 feet on
center and appropriate ground cover. (DRC/ CO: ZONING / LANDSCAPE

E. ENGINEERING

1.

Condition 1 of Resolution 80-1408, Petition 80-174 which currently states:

Petitioner shall construct Linton Boulevard to a four-lane median
divided section from the project’s east property line to the project’s
west property line, as determined by the County Engineer.

[completed].
Condition 2 of Resolution 80-1408, Petition 80-174 which currently states:

Petitionershallconstructat the project’s entranceon Linton Boulevard:
a. Leftturn land, east approach
b. Right turn lane, west approach
c. One land entering and two lanes exiting
d. Signalization when warranted, as determined by the County
Engineer

[completed].
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3. Condition 3 of Resolution 80-1408, Petition 80-174 which currently states:

Petitioner shall align the project's entrance on Linton Boulevard with
the proposed entrance to Kings Point, Phase IV.

[completed].
4. Condition 4 of Resolution 80-1408, Petition 80-174 which currently states:

Petitioner shall only be permitted one median opening on Linton
Boulevard to be located a distance of 1,300 feet west of the centerline
of Military Trail.

[completed].

5. Petitionershall contribute One hundred One Thousand Seven Hundred
Fifty Dollars ($101,750.00) toward the cost of meeting this project's
direct and identifiable traffic impactto be paid at the time of issuance
of the building permit (S).Credit shall be applied toward the Fair Share
contribution based on a certified cost estimate for the reconstruction
of the portion of Military Trail to be four-laned as stated in Condition
No. 2, not including turn lanes, per the County Engineer's approval.
Additionally, full credit shall be applied toward the portion of
construction on Linton Boulevard east of Military Trail notincluding
turn lanes. (Condition #2 mentioned above is a shown in Petition 80-
176) (Previous Condition 4 of Resolution 80-1408, Petition 80-174)

6. The Lake Worth Drainage District will require the North 90 feet ¢f the
East1160 feet of the West 1628feet of the North Half of the North Half
of the Northeast Quarter of Section 2646142 for the right-of-way for
Lateral Canal No. 36. We will accept a Quit Claim owner prefers. Ifthe
owner succeeds innegotiating for the abandonment of L-36, then the
above request will be withdrawn. (Condition 4 of Resolution 80-1408,
Petition 80-174)

7. LANDSCAPEWITHIN MEDIANOFE LINTON BOULEVARD RIGHT OF WAY

A Prior to issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall apply
to the Palm Beach County Engineeringand PublicWorks Depariment
for a permitto landscape the adjacentmedian(s) of Linton Boulevard
right of way and shall comply with all permit requirements, including
but not limitedto indemnifying Palm Beach County. When perritted
by Palm Beach County Departmentof Engineeringand PublicW'orks,
landscaping shall, at a minimum, consist of the "Low Cost Ple nting
Concept" outlined inthe Palm Beach County Engineeringand F'ublic
Works DepartmentMarch 1994 Streetscape Standards. The prcperty
owner shall alsobe responsibleto supplementany existing landscape
material previously planted in this median and all new lands.cape
material shall be consistent with the landscaping theme adopted for
this roadway. All landscape material, installation, and mainter.ance
requirements shall be subject to the standards set forth by the
Streetscape Standards. If all xeriscape material is utilized, the
watering of the plant material during the initial heal-in period shall be
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the responsibility of the property owner. Alternative specie!; other
than those listed inthe County standards may be allowed subject to
approval by the County Engineer. (BLDG PERMIT:MONITORING -
Eng.)

B. All required median landscaping, including an irrigation sysitem if
required, shall be installed at the property owners expens:2. All
existing landscape material shall also be the perpetual maintenance
obligation of the petitioner and its successors, heirs or assignaes or
duly established Property Owner's Associationand/or Homeowners's
Association. Perpetual maintenance includes, but is not limited to,
pruning, fertilizing, irrigation, and alternate watering of Xeriscape
material during periods of drought in order to maintain health) plant
material. All landscape material shall be installed on or before the
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. (CO:MONITORING - 1Zng)

C. Declaration of Covenants and Restriction Documents shaill be
established or amended as requiredevidencingthis obligation, prior
to issuance of a building permit to reflect this obligation.
(BLDG.PERMIT:MONITORING - Eng.)

F.  COMPLIANCE

1. In granting this approval, the Board of County Commissionersrelied upon
the oral and written representationsof the petitioner both on the record and
as part of the application process. Deviations from or violation of these
representations shall cause the approval to be presentedto the Bozrd of
County Commissioners for review under the compliance condition of this
approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning)

2. Failure to comply with any of the conditions of approval for the subject
property at any time may result in:

a. The issuance of a stop work order; the issuance of a cease and
desist order; the denial or revocation of a building permit; the denial
or revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy; the denial of any «ther
permit, license or approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user
of the subject property; the revocation of any other permit, license or
approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject
property; revocation of any concurrency; and/or

b. The revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Jse,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or any cther
zoning approval; and/or

C. A requirement of the development to conform with the standarcs of
the ULDC at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition
or modification of conditions reasonably related to the failure to
comply with existing conditions; and/or

d. Referral to code enforcement; and/or

e. Imposition of entitlement density or intensity.

Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or a majority vote
of the Code EnforcementBoardto schedule a Status Report before the b>dy
which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, Conditional Lse,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoring
approval, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.8 of the ULDC, in
responseto any flagrant violation and/or continuedviolationof any condition
of approval.
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Appeals of any departmental administrativeactions hereundermay be taken
to the Palm Beach County Board of Adjustment or as otherwise provicled in
the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), as amended. Appeals of any
revocation of an Official Zoning Map Amendment, Conditional Use,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment or other actions basedon
a Board of County Commission decision shall be by petition for writ of
certiorarito the FifteenthJudicial Circuit. (MONITORING)
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